Manningham City Council

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation

In this instrument "officer" means -

Peter McWhinney, Town Planner, Statutory Planning

By this instrument of appointment and authorisation Manningham City Council -

PART A

- under section 224 of the Local Government Act 1989 appoints the officer to be an authorised officer for the administration and enforcement of -
 - the Environment Protection Act 1970
 - the Liquor Control Reform Act 1998
 - the Local Government Act 1989
 - the Sex Work Act 1994
 - the Subdivision Act 1988
 - the regulations made under each of those Acts
 - any other Act, regulation or local law which relates to the functions and powers of the Council;

PART B

- 2. under section 48A of the Environment Protection Act 1970 appoints the officer to be an authorised officer for the purposes of section 48A.
- 3. under section 3(1) of the Sex Work Act 1994 appoints the officer to be an authorised officer of the responsible authority for the purposes of enforcing Parts 4 and 5 of that Act.

PART C

4. under -

section 232 of the Local Government Act 1989 sections 48A(9)(c) and 59(3)of the Environment Protection Act 1970

authorises the officer generally to institute proceedings for offences against the Acts, regulations and local laws described in this instrument.

It is declared that this Instrument comes into force immediately upon its execution and remains in force until varied or revoked.

This instrument is made by the Chief Executive Officer, Manningham City Council, in the exercise of his authority to act on Council's behalf, which includes the authority conferred by instrument of delegation dated 31 March 2015.

Joe Carbone Chief Executive Officer Manningham City Council
Date: